
Strategic Planning & 
Environment 

Overview & Scrutiny
Agenda

1

TUESDAY 13 SEPTEMBER 2016 AT 7.30 PM

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor G Adshead
Councillor Anderson (Chairman)
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor E Collins
Councillor Fisher
Councillor S Hearn

Councillor Hicks
Councillor Howard
Councillor Matthews
Councillor Ransley
Councillor Riddick
Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-Chairman)

Substitute Members:
Councillors Birnie, Link, Ritchie, R Sutton, Timmis and Tindall

For further information, please contact Katie Mogan or Member Support

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

Public Document Pack



2

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. BUDGET MONITORING Q1 2016/17  (Pages 3 - 12)

7. ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1  (Pages 13 - 30)

8. PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1  

Report to follow

9. REGULATORY SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1  (Pages 31 - 41)

10. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  (Pages 42 - 45)



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 6

Agenda Item
Page 1 of 6

Report for: Strategic Planning & Environment Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 13 September 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 2016/17

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliot, Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources)

Richard Baker, Group Manager (Financial Services)

Purpose of report: To provide details of the projected outturn for 2016/17 as at 
Quarter 1 for the:

• General Fund
• Housing Revenue Account
• Capital Programme

Recomme
[...]
ng the 
overall round structure in detail to optimise each round and ensure that crews are 
working as productively as possible.

The introduction of a third wheeled bin and a food waste caddy has meant that 
the waste service is dealing with an increased number of containers. This has 
increased the potential for a rise in the number of missed bins. The service is 
closely monitoring this situation to ensure that waste crews only return to justified 
missed bins, not unjustified (ie bins which were either not accessible or not 

Page 5



Agenda Item
Page 4 of 6

Agenda Item
Page 4 of 6

presented at the boundary of the property at the time that the crew attempted to 
collect).

The increase in the number of containers has also led to an increase in 
breakages of containers, which requires additional resource to replace the bins. 
Detailed work is ongoing to identify why bins are breaking, whether this is due to 
operator error or damage from the vehicle, with a view to minimising breakages. 

Pressure of £200k – A pressure of £200k is expected in Building Control. There 
are a number of vacant posts within the establishment and agency staff are 
currently carrying out this work, but at a more expensive rate. Work is ongoing to 
improve processes within the service and make efficiency savings going forward. 
In addition the challenges in staff recruitment and retention are being addressed 
and options are being appraised as to the best way of ensuring the correct levels 
of staffing are in place and succession planning is considered. 

Pressure of £72k – A pressure of £72k is linked to the vacancy provision across 
services.

3.2 Supplies & Services - £104k over budget (2.6%)

Pressure of £100k – A pressure of £100k has been identified in the Planning 
service. The data currently held on microfiche requires a more sustainable and 
digitally–enabled solution, to support the new ways of working in preparation for 
the move to the Forum. It is proposed that this expen
[...]
ncreased 
considerably from £366k in 2015/16 to £672k in 2016/17. The forecast 
overspend is based on the year to date run rate.

 Line 163: overspend of £200k on Regeneration of the Town Centre. This 
project is almost at a close, however there are still some issues to be resolved 
regarding the power supply to the town centre. An overspend of £93k was 
reported last financial year on the project, however some further costs are 
expected, which at this stage are estimated to be £200k.This would bring the 
total overspend on the project to £293k, which is approximately 6% of the 
overall budget. Unbudgeted grant and S106 funding has been received to the 
value of £105k, which offsets some of the overspend.

The projected rephasing to future years includes:

 Line 146: slippage of £151k on Play Area refurbishment programme. The 
programme of work has been reviewed many times, as individual amounts of 
section 106 funding were identified to fund particular sites. This gave rise to 
slippage into 2016/17, however it has now been decided that only sites on the 
original list will be refurbished in 2016/17 and the remaining budget will form 
part of the play area improvements at Gadebridge Park.

 Line 148: slippage of £75k on Waste & Recycling Service Improvements. This 
budget was slipped forward from the 2014/15 budget for the roll-out of the 
new co-mingled waste service. It is intended to be used for the roll-out of the 
new service to flats and communal properties, however the project has been 
delayed and at this stage it is unlikely any expenditure will be incurred this 
financial year.

 Line 152: slippage of £485k on Fleet Replacement Programme. The 
programme of vehicles is kept under constant review to ensure vehicles are 
not replaced before they have reached the end of their useful life, and at this 

Page 7



Agenda Item
Page 6 of 6

Agenda Item
Page 6 of 6

stage of the year it is expected that a number of vehicles will now be 
purchased in 2017/18.

 Line 168: slippage of £458k on Town Centre Access Improvements. The 
scope of the project has not yet been confirmed and at this stage, no major 
spend is expected in 2016/17.

 Line 170: slippage of £500k on Gadebridge Park. This budget is intended for 
the creation of a splash park, play area and access improvements in the park 
including the White Bridge. There is a further £1m budget in 2017/18. 
Discussions are still ongoing as to the exact nature of the work and it is 
unlikely that any significant spend will take place in 2016/17.

Page 8



abcdefgh Dacorum Borough Council APPENDIX A
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for June 2016 (by Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

Month Year-to-Date Full Year
Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted Forecast
Budget Actuals Variance Budget Actuals Variance Budget Outturn Variance

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000
Controllable
Finance and Resources 845 848 3 988 768 (220) 7,801 7,763 (38) 
Strategic Planning and Environment 428 578 150 1,957 2,076 119 7,379 7,969 590
Housing and Community 157 232 75 612 632 20 1,766 1,827 61
Controllable 1,430 1,658 228 3,557 3,476 (81) 16,946 17,559 613
Non-Controllable
Finance and Resources (145) (219) (74) (435) (336) 99 (4,087) (4,127) (40) 
Strategic Planning and Environment 303 0 (303) 909 0 (909) 3,927 3,927 0
Housing and Community 93 0 (93) 280 1 (279) 1,652 1,652 0
Non-Controllable 251 (219) (470) 754 (335) (1,089) 1,492 1,452 (40) 
General Fund Service Expenditure 1,681 1,439 (242) 4,311 3,141 (1,170) 18,438 19,011 573
Reversal of Capital Charges (4,125) (4,125) 0
Interest Receipts 723 723 0
Revenue Contributions to Capital 5,796 5,796 0
Contributions to / (from) Reserves (7,033) (7,033) 0
Contributions to / (from) Working Balance 0 (482) (482) 
Budget Requirement: 13,799 13,890 91
Met From:
Revenue Support Grant (971) (971) 0
Non-Domestic Rates 1,054 1,054 0
New Homes Bonus (3,491) (3,497) (6) 
Other General Government Grants (125) (210) (85) 
Council Tax Surplus (49) (49) 0
Requirem
[...]
ty Gates Upgrade Craig Thorpe 81,000 0 0 0 81,000 8,885 70,329 0 (10,671) 
151 Dog Kennels / Pest Control store Cupid Depot Craig Thorpe 40,000 0 0 0 40,000 0 10,000 0 (30,000) 
152 Fleet Replacement Programme Craig Thorpe 862,000 94,231 0 0 956,231 4,455 470,987 (485,244) 0

1,267,000 290,869 0 0 1,557,869 13,340 806,038 (711,160) (40,671) 

Regulatory Services
156 Disabled Facilities Grants Chris Troy 603,000 (61,346) 0 0 541,654 221,447 780,000 0 238,346
157 Home Improvement Grants Chris Troy 0 8,893 0 0 8,893 2,100 8,893 0 0

603,000 (52,453) 0 0 550,547 223,547 788,893 0 238,346

Strategic Planning and Regeneration
161 Maylands Phase 1 Improvements Chris Taylor 476,000 813,256 0 0 1,289,256 192,144 1,239,256 0 (50,000) 
162 GAF - Urban Park/Education Centre Chris Taylor 0 0 0 0 0 18,263 30,000 30,000 0
163 Regeneration of Hemel Town Centre Chris Taylor 0 0 0 0 0 120,387 200,000 0 200,000
164 Maylands Business Centre Chris Taylor 550,000 335,000 0 0 885,000 23,530 885,000 0 0
165 Water Gardens Chris Taylor 177,217 2,005,260 0 0 2,182,477 222,323 2,232,477 0 50,000
166 Bus Interchange Chris Taylor 0 300,000 0 0 300,000 0 300,000 0 0
167 Heath Park Gardens Improvements ( Fully funded from S106) Chris Taylor 0 12,892 0 0 12,892 (2,797) 12,892 0 0
168 Town Centre Access Improvements Chris Taylor 0 507,961 0 0 507,961 622 50,000 (457,961) 0
169 Hemel Street Furniture Chris Taylor 166,000 0 0 0 166,000 0 136,000 (30,000) 0
170 Gadebridge Park Chris Taylor 500,000 0 0 0 500,000 0 0 (500,000) 0
171 The Bury - Conversion into Museum and Gallery Chris Taylor 75,000 0 0 0 75,000 0 75,000 0 0

1,944,217 3,974,369 0 0 5,918,586 574,471 5,160,625 (957,961) 200,000

Totals: Strategic Planning and Environment 3,829,217 4,312,713 0 0 8,141,930 811,358 6,870,556 (1,669,121) 397,747

P
age 10



abcdefgh Dacorum Borough Council APPENDIX A
Revenue Budget Monitoring Report for June 2016 (by Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

Month Year-to-Date Full Year
Adjusted Adjusted Adjusted For
[...]
ff Complete

31/08/2016 03:07PM Page 6 of 6

OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTER
June 2016

P
age 26



CSG Litter & Detritus Inspections 2016/17
Litter Detritus 120 Inspections per quarter

Grade A+B Grade A+B
117 97

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Litter 97.50%

Detritus 87.50%

Quarterly CSG Inspections

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

Page 27



Appendix 1
DBC  Outgoing Weights 

2016-17

C
oM

in
gl

ed
M

at
er

ia
ls

(D
ry

R
ec

yc
lin

g)

Fo
od

 W
as

te
 

G
ar

de
n 

W
as

te
 

Q1 3594.78 Q1 1281.09 Q1 3814.06

Q2 Q2 Q2

Q3 Q3 Q3

Q4 Q4 Q4

Food Waste 2016 -17  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

Food Waste  

Garden Waste 2016-17  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

1000

2000

3000

4000

Garden Waste  

CoMingled Materials(Dry Recycling)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

1000

2000

3000

4000

CoMingled Materials(Dry Recycling)

Page 28



CSG Litter & Detritus Inspections 2016/17
Litter Detritus 120 Inspections per quarter

Grade A+B Grade A+B
117 97

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
Litter 97.50%

Detritus 87.50%

Quarterly CSG Inspections

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

40.00%

50.00%

60.00%

70.00%

80.00%

90.00%

100.00%

Page 29



Appendix 1
DBC  Outgoing Weights 

2016-17

C
oM

in
gl

ed
M

at
er

ia
ls

(D
ry

R
ec

yc
lin

g)

Fo
od

 W
as

te
 

G
ar

de
n 

W
as

te
 

Q1 3594.78 Q1 1281.09 Q1 3814.06

Q2 Q2 Q2

Q3 Q3 Q3

Q4 Q4 Q4

Food Waste 2016 -17  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

Food Waste  

Garden Waste 2016-17  

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

1000

2000

3000

4000

Garden Waste  

CoMingled Materials(Dry Recycling)

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

1000

2000

3000

4000

CoMingled Materials(Dry Recycling)

Page 30



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 4

Report for: Strategic Planning & Environment Overview 
& Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 13/9/2016
PART: 1
If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Quarter Four Performance Report – Regulatory Services

Contact: Cllr Janice Marshall, Portfolio Holder for Environmental, 
Sustainability and Regulatory Services.

Author/Responsible Officers:
Chris Troy, Group Manager, Regulatory Services
Dave Austin, Assistant Director (Neighbourhood Delivery)

Purpose of report: To provide Members with the performance report for quarter 1 
in relation to Regulatory Services.

Recommendations: That Members note the report.
Corporate 
objectives:

Resources and Value For Money;
Optimise Resources and Implement Best Practice.

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial:

None.

Value for Money:

Monitoring Performance supports the Council in achieving
Value for Money for its citizens.

Risk Implications Risk Assessment completed for each service area as part of 
service planning and reviewed quarterly. Key risks are 
recorded on the Council’s Risk Register which has been 
updated recently. 

The key risks relate to not achieving statutory targets and 
failing to protect the public/businesses from Environmental 
Health Risks : 

 If statutory targets are not achieved the service can be 
taken over and managed by the Government.

 Potentially the public & businesses put at risk  
 Legal action taken against the Council
 Reputational damage to Council 

Equalities 
Implications

Equality Impact Assessment completed for all enforcement 
policies.

AGENDA ITEM: 

SUMMARY

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



Agenda Item
Page 2 of 4

Health And Safety 
Implications

None.

Consultees:
Background 
papers:

Quarterly Performance Report – quarter 1(attached).

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

1. Background

1.1 For the purpose of this report, ‘Regulatory Services’ includes the following 
services:

 Environmental Health (Food Safety, Health and Safety, Statutory 
Nuisances, Contaminated Land, Drainage, Private Water Supplies, 
Infectious Diseases, Air Quality Management)

 Private Sector Housing (HMOs, Illegal Eviction, Private Sector Landlord 
Issues, Improvement Grants, Disabled Facilities Grants, etc)

 Public Health

 Corporate Health and Safety

 Home Energy Conservation

 Pest Control

 Stray Dogs / Dog Warden Services

 Environmental Enforcement and High Hedges

 Emergency and Business Continuity Planning

 Street Trading

 Sustainability

2. Regulatory Services Quarter 1 Performance Indicators

2.1 There has been slippage in Quarter 1 for Food Hygiene inspections (A-C 
premises) due to vacancies which we have been unable to fill. This is likely 
to continue into Quarter 2 and whilst we are using agency staff to cover 
positions these officers cannot cover the full range of duties. They also need 
a degree of mentoring/training which is being provided by the remaining 
permanent staff which creates a further burden on the service. The overall 
number of inspections achieved is 74.6%-see attached CORVU report. 

3.  Food Safety /Health & Safety 

3.1 One cooling Tower on Maylands inspected for Legionella controls.

Page 32



Agenda Item
Page 3 of 4

3.2 One safety hygiene notice was issued served on non- compliant premises.

4. Environmental Protection 

4.1  A ‘Love your Community’ Action Day took place on the 27th April which 
involved various departments including Environmental Health, Housing, 
Waste Management, ASB, Neighbourhood Action, Local Councillors and 
members of Adeyfield Community Group. Approximately 5 tonnes of 
flytipped waste was collected, 19 reports to HCC for issues on the Highway, 
3 untaxed vehicles served with notices, 6 incidents of graffiti removed, 
removal notices served on 3 illegally parked vehicles, engagement with 
residents/intelligence gathering. There are further action days planned 
throughout the year and local councillors will be notified before each event 
and encouraged to take part.

5. Corporate Health and Safety (CHS) 

5.1 Further work has been carried out to control hand arm vibration risks (HAV), 
following the intervention from the HSE. A ‘Reactec’ system has been 
implemented to measure HAV. There has been joint working with other 
departments to develop Legionella policies and manual handling trai
[...]
nts

Dacorum

HS01 - All reported accidents/incidents 
(Including those required to be 
reported to the HSE)

Chris Troy
Paul O'Day

17
Info Only

16
Info Only

47
Info Only

Owner
A detailed breakdown of the types of 
accidents are presented to Health & 
Safety Committee

HS02 - Accidents / incidents that are 
notifiable to the HSE under RIDDOR ( 
Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and 
Dangerous Occurrences Regulations 
2013) This includes occupational 
diseases

Chris Troy
Paul O'Day

No Data
Info Only

No Data
Info Only

4
Info Only

Owner
Noted

REG02 - Percentage of high risk (A-C) 
food inspections/interventions achieved 
within the quarter

Chris Troy
Emma Walker

90.91%
(30/33)

Target: 95

97.5%
(39/40)

Target: 95

71.43%
(50/70)

Target: 95

Updater
Staff vacancies have meant that we are 
behind for Q1. Agency staff are being 
recruited for Q2. Due to Three premises 
closing in year, the actual percentage is 
74.6%

P
age 40



Key Actions

P
age 41

http://dbcpmt:8080/CSM/action/scorecard/updateSingleMeasure?measureBridgeId=833&effectiveDate=30-06-2016&context=QuarterlyApproval&frequency=MONTHLY&service=COTB&application=CorStrategy
http://dbcpmt:8080/CSM/action/scorecard/updateSingleMeasure?measureBridgeId=1726&effectiveDate=30-06-2016&context=QuarterlyApproval&frequency=MONTHLY&service=COTB&application=CorStrategy
http://dbcpmt:8080/CSM/action/scorecard/updateSingleMeasure?measureBridgeId=844&effectiveDate=30-06-2016&context=QuarterlyApproval&frequency=QUARTERLY&service=COTB&application=CorStrategy


STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 
Work Programme 2016/17

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee promote service improvements, influence policy development & hold Executive to account 

for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Meeting 
Date

Report 
Deadline

Items Contact Details Background 
information

13 September 
2016

2 September 
2016

Provisional Outturn Q1
[...]
583
Assistant Director for Planning, 
Development & Regeneration
james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk 

To review and 
scrutinise 
quarterly 

performance.
Regulatory Services Q3 

Performance Report
David Austin 01442 228355 
Assistant Director for 

To review and 
scrutinise 

Page 44

mailto:richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:sara.whelan@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.deane@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.skinner@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:richard.baker@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:craig.thorpe@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:james.doe@dacorum.gov.uk


Neighbourhood Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk 
Chris Troy 01442 228473
Group Manager – Regulatory 
Services
chris.troy@dacorum.gov.uk 

quarterly 
performance.

Clean, Safe and Green 
Review

David Austin 01442 228355
Assistant Director for 
Neighbourhood Delivery
david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk 

Page 45

mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:chris.troy@dacorum.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@dacorum.gov.uk

	Agenda
	6 Budget Monitoring Q1 2016/17
	SPAE-13-09-16-Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 Appendix A
	SPAE-13-09-16-Budget Monitoring Quarter 1 Appendix B

	7 Environmental Services Performance Report Q1
	SPAE-13-09-2016-Environmental Services Quarterly Performance
	SPAE-13-09-2016-Environmental Services Operational Risk Report
	SPAE-13-09-2016-Environmental Services Performance Graphs 2016-17 CSG
	SPAE-13-09-2016-Environmental Services Performance Graphs 2016-17 Recycling

	9 Regulatory Services Performance Report Q1
	SPAE-13-09-2016-Regulatory Services Operational Risk Report
	SPAE-13-09-2016-Regulatory Services Performance Approval Food and HS June

	10 Work Programme 2016/17



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

STRATEGIC PLANNING & ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

13 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present:

Members:

Councillors: G Adshead
Anderson (Chairman)
E Collins
Fisher
Hicks
Howard
Riddick
C Wyatt-Lowe (Vice-
Chairman)

Officers: David Austin Assistant Director - Neighbourhood Delivery
James Doe Assistant Director - Planning and 

Regeneration
Katie Mogan Member Support Officer
David Skinner Assistant Director - Finance & Resources
Chris Troy Group Manager - Regulatory Services

Also Attendance:

Councillor Janice Marshall
Councillor Graham Sutton

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

169  MINUTES

The minutes of the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 14 June and 19 July 2016 were confirmed by the 
members present and signed by the Chairman.

170  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Ashbourn, Matthews and S Hearn. 

Councillor Birnie substituted on behalf of Councillor Matthews. 

171  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST



There were no declarations of interest

172  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation. 

173  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

174  BUDGET MONITORING Q1 2016/17

D Skinner introduced the report to the committee and said there had been a 
£613,000 overspend in Q1. In the same quarter last year, there was a larger 
overspend and the year finished with a surplus so is confident that the same will 
happen this year. The areas that are responsible for the overspend are: employees, 
waste services, supplies and services. The overspend in relation to employees is 
mainly centred on staffing issues in Building Control. Challenges in staff recruitment 
are being addressed to ensure the correct levels of staffing are in place. 

A lot of work has been done regarding the capital programme with rephasing. Page 7 
shows the projected rephasing for future years which includes: the play area 
refurbishment programme, waste and recycling improvements, fleet replacement 
programme, town centre access improvements and improvements to Gadebridge 
Park.

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe referred to the historical position last year and she said was 
concerned with the significant reduction in budgets. Why are you confident that the 
council can manage possible overspends?

D Skinner said there is a continuous programme to examine budgets. There will be a 
decrease in budgets every year for the next four years. Some activities undertaken 
by the Council are one off pressures and the Council will look at the possibility of 
bringing forward some activities that are planned into the next year’s budget.  

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe said that many councils are experiencing huge financial 
pressures but Dacorum are not. 

D Skinner said that the budgets are carefully scrutinised and examined by officers 
and members at the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committees. The Council is in a 
good position financially, has got a good track record of delivery and is confident they 
will achieve the savings required. 

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe said she had huge admiration in the management and to 
keep up the good work. 

Councillor Howard arrived at 7.40pm



3

Councillor Hicks questioned the loss in commercial waste – do they do more 
recycling than local authorities? 

D Austin said that larger companies have a competitive advantage if they can offer 
larger schemes. 

Councillor Anderson asked how much money would be lost from the budget if 
Dacorum lost all commercial waste collections. 

D Austin said there would be a loss in income but also a loss in operational costs. 
Loss in net terms is not an issue. Local authorities deal with small companies which 
the larger commercial waste companies don’t tend to deal with. 

Councillor Birnie questioned the £75,000 slippage on line 148 and why the recycling 
for flats has been delayed?

D Austin said that providing recycling for flats is more complex and not one size fits 
all. A Task and Finish group has been set up to look in depth at this problem so that 
is why the project has been delayed. 

Councillor Birnie asked if this £75,000 would be from efficiency savings. 

D Austin said this was an indicative sum to provide extra bins. 

Councillor Riddick asked about the roads being difficult to access and why are they 
not sufficient for service vehicles?

D Austin said the issue was with access and service vehicles not being able to pass 
through; new properties to service and missed bins. A specialist will be coming in to 
improve the service model which will hopefully allow for more streamlined waste 
service. 

Councillor Riddick asked if this was exacerbated by staff shortages. 

D Austin said that less sickness and less agency staff allows for a better service with 
less complaints and better productivity. 

Councillor Riddick said that the staffing issue in building control is not going away 
and has been a problem for some time. 

J Doe said this was an ongoing issue and there is an action plan to address the 
staffing issues. Building control is a service that must be provided. The main issue is 
the cost of professional staff; in house staff have been lost due as the pay is not 
competitive. 

Councillor Riddick asked if there could be a compromise between agency and 
permanent staff.



J Doe said this was being looked at. The problem has only arisen this year. There 
has been a nil response to job advertisements and Dacorum does not offer market 
force supplements. 

Councillor Riddick referred to line 152 in the report and asked how many vehicles 
there were, their life expectancy and their cost. 

D Austin said the split back vehicles cost around £145,000-150,000 and they are 
budgeted for a five year working life. However, their life span is lengthened because 
Dacorum do not take them to landfill sites. The vehicles maintenance is monitored 
closely to ensure the cost is proportionate and not throwing good money after bad. 

Councillor Riddick asked why there no transport manager. 

D Austin said the staff member had to have a CPC and operator’s licence. At the 
moment, G Pattinson currently holds these licences and has overall control of the 
vehicles repair shop. We are currently in discussions with other Local Authorities on 
the management of fleets to ensure they are more resilient. The interviews for 
transport manager are currently taking place. 

Councillor Hicks said that with sickness so common in this area, can other staff 
members cover another round?

D Austin said staffing is constantly looked at. Staff have about 25 days annual leave 
and with the Council’s average of 8 sick days a year, there are peaks and troughs in 
staffing levels. Staff are limited to how many people can be off at any one time.

Outcome 

That the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
noted the report. 

175  ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1

D Austin introduced the report and told members of some of the highlights in Q1. 
These included: 

 A successful compost giveaway
 A successful ISO audit
 The release of Belted Galloway cows to Bunkers Park
 Charging for additional green bins 
 Work of summer bedding – especially the Phoenix roundabout
 Significant improvements in sickness levels
 Corvu report is mostly green 



5

Councillor C Wyatt-Lowe asked if the risk register was showing all the risks or was an 
edited version.

D Austin said there are two risk registers; strategic and operational. The operational 
risk register is the Group Manager’s responsibility and C Thorpe has revised this to 
include difficult weather and fuel shortages. 

Councillor Marshall referred to page 2 of the risk register which referenced the Cupid 
Green Magazine. Councillor Marshall asked members if they would like to have this 
distributed to them. 

The committee agreed that this would be a good idea. 

Outcome

That the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
noted the report.

176  PLANNING, DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1

J Doe introduced the report and said that performance was strong with just one 
amber indicator on the performance report. Income from planning fees is down and it 
is likely that there will be a short fall at the end of the year. The department try and 
anticipate when big applications will be submitted but there has been less large 
applications being submitted than expected. However, small developments have 
increased.

Councillor Birnie asked about the planning fees on the risk register.

J Doe said that the Council had no control over the planning fees, they are set 
nationally. 2015/6 was a strong year with a £200,000 surplus and it was hoped this 
would continue. Over the five years from 2011, there was an average 8% increase in 
income and this year, a 5% increase has been planned and built into the planned 
income. This increase is unlikely to materialise as house builders have become 
cautious in the light of economic uncertainties. 

Councillor Hicks asked about the assurance column on the risk register and if there 
was an easier way to provide information than just attaching links to huge 
documents. 

J Doe said the column was there to provide evidence. The middle column shows 
what the service is doing to mitigate the risk. 

Councillor Anderson said the committee had asked for information on the appeals 
allowed. 



J Doe said the indicator has not appeared on the performance report and will look 
into it. 

Councillor Fisher asked how many of the 167 new homes built were affordable. 

J Doe said he would find out but would expect it to be quite high because there have 
been significant developments by Hightown and DBC. The planning policy states that 
35% of units must be affordable if the development is over ten units. 

Councillor Hicks mentioned developers building in chunks on gardens. They develop 
4-5 houses at a time to avoid providing affordable housing.

J Doe advised that Government policy had recently changed to only seek affordable 
housing on ten units or more in urban areas. This policy had been challenged by two 
other Councils, but the Courts had upheld the Government’s position. Cabinet has 
recently amended Dacorum Borough Council’s policy to reflect this. 

Outcome

That the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
noted the report.

177  REGULATORY SERVICES PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1

C Troy introduced the report to members. He said there has been a slippage in Q1 
for food hygiene inspections. There is a staff shortage and the current officers have 
been working overtime to get inspections up to date. Over the year, it is hoped that 
the department will be back on target. Legionella has been found in a water cooler in 
Maylands Business Centre. Legionella is an aerosol borne bacteria and it is hoped 
more work will be done on this in the future. 

The department has carried out a ‘Love you Community’ day which aims to educated 
people and helps identify bad behaviour or practices. As a result, 5 tonnes of fly 
tipped waste was collected, 19 reports to Herts County Council for highways issues, 
6 incidents of graffiti removed and there was a lot of engagement with residents. 

In relation to corporate health and safety, further work has been carried out to control 
hand arm vibration.  

Councillor Birnie referred to paragraph 2.1 of the report and asked why agency 
recruitment had not worked out. 

C Troy said a number of agencies were contacted and they could not provide the 
calibre of staff needed. It was hoped that some staff would join the department from 
one agency but their personal circumstances changed and could no longer fill the 
role. Staff must pass a DBC assessment and have to be monitored by other 
members of staff for 2-3 weeks. 



7

Councillor Birnie asked the officer if he was confident that inspections will be 
completed. He said there were some issues in his ward regarding vermin.

C Troy said that he expected food hygiene inspections in Q2 to be behind but hoped 
to see the work caught up by Q3. There aren’t that many complaints about vermin so 
that is covered. If vermin are detected in a food premises kitchens, they are 
immediately closed down. Vermin in yards is more complicated because of multiple 
ownership and a lot of work is done around changing people’s behaviours. 

Referring to yards Councillor Birnie asked if officers revisit the premises even after 
the vermin problem has been resolved. 

C Troy said the issues can’t always be resolved. Education is a key factor, if this 
does not resolve the issue then enforcement action will be taken. Officers will try and 
revisit.

Councillor Riddick asked if there was a morale problem within the department with 
staff shortages and agency workers. 

C Troy said he accepted this could be an issue particularly as officers have left and 
there are problems recruiting. The EHO’s working for DBC are some of the lowest 
paid in Hertfordshire so it is difficult to attract staff. Officers have been working 
overtime to complete inspections and mentor agency workers. We have tried to 
recruit three times but unfortunately, there is no other option at the moment. 

Councillor Riddick asked about the recent headline in the Gazette where two 
Chinese restaurants in Hemel Hempstead had been given a hygiene rating of 0. 

C Troy said these premises were voluntarily closed. If there was a serious problem, 
officers can take immediate action. If they close voluntarily then the issues can be 
resolved quicker. 65% of food premises in Dacorum have a hygiene rating of 4 or 5. 
Sometimes, it can be frustrating as progress can be made with a premise and then 
management can change and progress lost. 

Councillor Riddick referred to the HMO having to be brought back up to standard. Is 
the HMO recharged for the work?

C Troy said they were. 

Councillor Fisher asked if HMO’s were inspected regularly or only when complaints 
were made. 

C Troy said there were about 600 HMO’s in Dacorum but true estimates are probably 
much higher. Officers only come across them if a complaint had been made. At the 
moment, HMO’s with 3 stories and 5 families are licensable.

Councillor Fisher asked if it was publicised that it is possible to complain to DBC 
about HMOs. 



C Troy said the website gives information but it isn’t actively showing how to 
complain. There is a lot of national coverage as it is a big issue for government. It is 
something to look into. 

Councillor Anderson suggested half a page in the Dacorum Digest. 

C Troy said there are government proposals to extend licensing to cover all HMOs. If 
this was to happen, the government would give local authorities extra resources to 
deal with it. 

Councillor Anderson asked if inspections and hygiene ratings are now all one 
process.

C Troy said the Food Standards Agency brought the hygiene rating process into the 
food inspection process. 

Councillor Anderson asked if the Council had been prosecuted for hand arm 
vibration. 

C Troy said the investigation is still ongoing and awaiting the outcome.

Outcome

That the Strategic Planning and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
noted the report.

178  WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

Councillor Marshall requested an item on park by-laws for the October agenda. 

Members agreed the work programme for 2016/17.

The Meeting ended at 8.40 pm


